

In the Court of Judge, Special Court & 2nd Addl. Sessions Judge, Alipore

Special Case No. 112/2023

CNR – WBSP01-005918-2023

Ref.: Ekbalpore PS Case no: 209/2023 Dated : 26.04.2023

U/s 354 of I.P.C read with Sec 10 of the Protection of Children from Sexual Offence Act

Present :Sudipta Bhattacharjee (JO Code - WB00794)

Judge, Special Court & 2nd A.S.J.,

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

Alipore, South 24-Parganas.

State Vs.Sk. Raju

Order No.10

Dt.07.08.2023

Accused **Sk. Raju** (34 years) is produced from J.C through VCS.

A bail petition has been filed on behalf of the accused person

Heard both sides.

Learned advocates moved bail application on behalf of accused and submits that accused is in custody since 26.04.2023. There is none to look after to her ailing mother. Charge sheet has been submitted. There is no chance of absconsion of the accused. He further submitted that No bail prayer is either pending or rejected before any higher forum. Thus he prayed for bail on any conditions.

Learned Special P.P has left the matter to the Court.

Perused the materials on record, charge sheet including the statement of victim girl recorded u/s 164 of Cr.P.C. it appears that the police after completion of the investigation submitted charge sheet u/s 354 of I.P.C read with section 10 of POCSO Act. The accused is in custody for a long time. There is no immediate chance of completion of trial. Considering all these I am inclined to grant bail to this accused at this early stage of investigation. Accordingly bail prayer of accused stands allowed.

Accordingly, accused person namely **Sk. Raju** may find bail of Rs. 2,000/-(rupees two thousand only) with two surety of Rs.1000/-(rupees one thousand) each subject to satisfaction of learned C.J.M Alipore with condition that the accused person shall attend the Court regularly i.d to J.C till 21.08.2023.

If on bail to 16.11.2023 for appearance of accused persons and consideration of charge.

D/c by me.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.

Sd/- Sudipta Bhattacharjee
Judge, Special Court &
2nd A.S.J., Alipore.